PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date								
Rani Yadav-Ranjan				02/13/2012				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Purple Leaf,	LLC, a	Delaware limited liability company					
Street Address:	2711 Center	ville Ro	ad, Suite 400					
City:	Wilmington							
State/Country:	DELAWARE							
Postal Code:	19808							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3								
Property Type		<u> </u>	Number					
Patent Number: 76		76033	7603311					
Patent Number: 802			027913 0214163					
Application Number: 132			4163					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number:	(408)29	98-0477						
Phone:		408-792-5922						
Email: ggg@robinsonwood.com								
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.								
Correspondent Name								
Address Line 1:	227 N. 1st Street							
Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113								
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Gabriel Gregg					
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Assignment and Quitclaim Agreement - RYR to Delaware - Executed_Notarized#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment and Quitclaim Agreement - RYR to Delaware - Executed_Notarized#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment and Quitclaim Agreement - RYR to Delaware - Executed_Notarized#page3.tif PATENT								

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND QUITCLAIM AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 13th day of February, 2012, by and between Rani Yadav-Ranjan, an individual and sole-inventor of the Inventions as defined below ("Assignor") on the one hand, and Purple Leaf, LLC, a limited liability company organized in the State of Delaware having an address of 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee") on the other.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to confirm its ownership rights in certain new and useful improvements and inventions (collectively, "Inventions") set forth as follows:

Letters Patent of the United States No. 7,603,311, issued October 13, 2009 and entitled "Process and Device for Conducting Electronic Transactions"; and

Letters Patent of the United States No. 8,027,913, issued September 27, 2011 and entitled "Process and Device for Conducting Electronic Transactions."

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to transfer to Assignee whatever rights may have allegedly ever been possessed in said Inventions or said Letters Patents by Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring whatever rights may have allegedly ever been possessed by Assignor in said Inventions and said Letters Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whatever rights may have allegedly ever been possessed by Assignor;

in and to said Inventions and Letters Patents as described above, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above Letters Patents and all United States and foreign Letters Patents which may be granted on said Inventions including divisions, reissues, reexamination certificates and continuations; and

together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives;

1 of 3

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patents may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this arrangement not been made.

AND Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will, as Assignee's sole cost and expense, execute all papers and documents deemed necessary or useful by Assignee for securing to or for maintaining for Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the Letters Patents hereby assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee and Assignor have signed and executed this Patent Assignment and Quitclaim Agreement and have caused this Agreement to become effective as of the Effective Date last executed below.

I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury under the laws of California and the United States of America that I, Rani K. Yadav-Ranjan, have signed and executed this Patent Assignment and Quitclaim Agreement and have caused this Assignment to become effective as of the date of its execution.

Executed on February 13, 2012.

R. V. Yna

By: Rani K. Yaday-Ranjan, Sole inventor of the Inventions

I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury under the laws of California and the United States of America that I, Rani K. Yadav-Ranjan, have signed and executed this Patent Assignment and Quitclaim Agreement and have caused this Assignment to become effective as of the date of its execution.

Executed on February 13, 2012.

Raik. Yal

Purple Leaf, LLC, a Délaware limited liability company By: Rani K. Yadav-Ranjan, its Managing Member



PATENT REEL: 027716 FRAME: 0104

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

On this 13th day of February, 2012, before me, Romaine Melonie Martinez a Notary Public, personally appeared Rani K. Yadav-Ranjan, who proved to me on the *basis of satisfactory* evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.	4		MAINE MELONIE MARTINEZ
	3.		Commission # 1864494
	i Š		Iotary Public - California
 () \$\langle\$ 			Santa Clara County
states and the second sec		My I	Comm. Expires Sep 11, 2013 🖁
	W Marine 🗖	ndtadnehednehedtestjei	n.n.ntutnanapatnatpatnapatnatpatnak
ROMAINE MELONIE MARTINEZ/NOTA	RYPUBLIC		
and the second	A second second second		
My commission expires: September 13, 2013			
	N.		
	No.		

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER

	INDIVIDUAL(S)		
	CORPORATE	OFFICER(S)	TITLE(S)
	PARTNER(S) LIMITED	GENERAL	······································
	ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
*	TRUSTEE(S)		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR		
X	OTHER: Managing Member		

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: Herself as it Managing Member

Type of Document: Patent Assignment and Quitelaim Agreement

\$33064

3 of 3

.

RECORDED: 02/16/2012